ABN AMRO other than those benefits that were included in the RBS Group’s unaudited interim results for
the six months ended 30 June 2008.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting, after
giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the unaudited pro forma financial information,
and also reflects the transfer of businesses (but not shared assets) to the other Consortium Banks, as
established in the CSA. The pro forma financial information also incorporates the acquisition of minority
interests – 0.965 per cent. ordinary shares and ADSs, 13.9 per cent. formerly convertible preference
shares and 0.25 per cent. financing preference shares of ABN AMRO not already owned by RFS
Holdings at 31 December 2007 and 30 June 2008 respectively – which was completed during
September 2008 under the Dutch squeeze-out procedures following the ruling of the Dutch Enterprise
Chamber on 15 May 2008. The information below should be read together with the financial statements
of RBS.

95

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the six months ended
30 June 2008

Adjustments

Acquisition Transfers to Pro forma
RBS of minority Fortis and RBS

Group(1) interests(2) Santander(3) Group(4)

(£ millions)
Net interest income ..... 8,582 (5) (1,391) 7,186

Net fees and commissions ..... 3,729 — (515) 3,214
Income from trading activities ..... (3,373) — (71) (3,444)
Insurance premium income (net) ..... 3,156 — (295) 2,861
Other operating income ..... 1,635 — (129) 1,506

Non-interest income ..... 5,147 — (1,010) 4,137

Total income ..... 13,729 (5) (2,401) 11,323
Operating expenses ..... (10,571) — 1,596 (8,975)

Profit before other operating charges
and impairment losses ..... 3,158 (5) (805) 2,348

Insurance claims (net) ..... (2,189) — 262 (1,927)
Impairment losses ..... (1,661) — 183 (1,478)

Operating loss before tax ..... (692) (5) (360) (1,057)
Tax ..... 333 1 88 422

Loss from continuing operations ..... (359) (4) (272) (635)

Attributable to:
Minority interests ..... 177 — (272) (95)
Other owners ..... 225 — — 225
Ordinary shareholders ..... (761) (4) — (765)

(359) (4) (272) (635)

Per 25p ordinary share (pence):
Basic earnings (continuing operations) . . (6.2) (6.3)
Diluted earnings (continuing operations) . (6.2) (6.3)
Number of shares (million):
Weighted average ordinary shares . . . . . 12,197 12,197(5)

Weighted average diluted ordinary
shares ..... 12,197 12,197(5)

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the RBS Group has been extracted from its unaudited interim results for the six months ended
30 June 2008 disclosed in its Report on Form 6-K dated 30 September 2008. Details of the acquisition of ABN AMRO are
included in Note 35 of RBS Group’s audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007.

(2) Acquisition of minority interests reflects interest of £5 million for the period 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008 on £206 million
of its own resources used to fund its share of the purchase of ABN AMRO’s outstanding ordinary and preference shares
under the squeeze-out procedures described in ‘‘Basis of preparation’’ above less the related tax effect of £1 million.

(3) Businesses transferred or to be transferred to Fortis and Santander, as set out in the CSA. This information has been
extracted from unaudited management information as at 30 June 2008 without material adjustment.

(4) RBS Group financial information including the effect of the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBS Group, as set out
in the CSA.

(5) Excluding the effect of the one-for-40 capitalisation issue in September 2008.

96

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 30 June 2008

Adjustments

Placing and Preference Acquisition Transfers to Pro forma
RBS Open Share of minority Fortis and RBS

Group(1) Offer(2) Issue(3) interests(4) Santander(5) Group(6)

(£ millions)
Assets
Cash and balances at

central banks . . . . . 35,580 14,735 5,000 (206)(a) (367) 54,742
Loans and advances

to banks ..... 152,292 — — — (655) 151,637
Loans and advances

to customers . . . . . 807,867 — — — (117,478) 690,389
Securities ..... 295,428 — — — (15,026) 280,402
Derivatives ..... 483,281 — — — (325) 482,956
Intangible assets . . . . 43,471 — — 282(b) (15,790) 27,963
Property, plant and

equipment ..... 16,172 — — — (1,511) 14,661
Other assets ..... 51,117 — — — (1,380) 49,737
Assets of disposal

groups ..... 63,537 — — — (57,808) 5,729

Total assets ..... 1,948,745 14,735 5,000 76 (210,340) 1,758,216

Liabilities
Deposits by banks . . . 245,184 — — — 5,783 250,967
Customer accounts . . 643,622 — — — (107,956) 535,666
Debt securities in

issue ..... 274,719 — — — (25,306) 249,413
Settlement balances

and short positions . 84,083 — — — (10) 84,073
Derivatives ..... 475,731 — — — (83) 475,648
Subordinated

liabilities ..... 39,661 — — (2)(c) (3,163) 36,496
Other liabilities . . . . . 37,273 — — — (2,036) 35,237
Liabilities of disposal

groups ..... 44,779 — — — (41,204) 3,575

Total liabilities ..... 1,845,052 — — (2) (173,975) 1,671,075

Net assets ..... 103,693 14,735 5,000 78 (36,365) 87,141

Minority interests . . . . 42,056 — — 78(d) (36,365) 5,769
Equity owners ..... 61,637 14,735 5,000 — — 81,372

Total equity ..... 103,693 14,735 5,000 78 (36,365) 87,141

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the RBS Group has been extracted from its unaudited interim results for the six months ended
30 June 2008 disclosed in its Report on Form 6-K dated 30 September 2008. Details of the acquisition of ABN AMRO are
included in Note 35 of RBS Group’s audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007.

(2) The net proceeds of the Placing and Open Offer are calculated on the basis that RBS issues 22,909,776,276 New Shares of
25p each at 65.5 pence per New Share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Placing and Open Offer of
£265 million (inclusive of VAT).

[…]

minority interests at 30 June 2008 (see 4(d) below), for a cash consideration of £535 million, based on a price of
e37.88 for each ABN AMRO ordinary share, as stipulated by the Dutch Enterprise Chamber in its ruling of 15 May
2008;

(c) acquisition of ABN AMRO preference shares for a cash consideration of £2 million; and

(d) elimination of the minority interest in the outstanding shares of ABN AMRO, £253 million, offset by an increase in the
minority interests of Fortis and Santander in RFS Holdings of £331 million.

(5) Businesses transferred or to be transferred to Fortis and Santander, as set out in the CSA. The information has been
extracted from unaudited management information as at 30 June 2008 without material adjustment.

(6) RBS Group financial information including the effect of the Placing and Open Offer, Preference Share Issue, acquisition of
minority interests and the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBS Group, as set out in the CSA.

98

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the year ended 31 December
2007

Adjustments

Pro forma
funding and Transfers to

ABN fair value Fortis and Pro forma
RBS Group(1) AMRO(2) adjustments(3) Santander(4) RBS Group(5)

(£ millions)
Net interest income ..... 12,668 4,562 (157)(a) (5,004) 12,069

Net fees and commissions . . 6,154 2,353 — (1,062) 7,445
Income from trading activities 1,327 765 — (151) 1,941
Insurance premium income

(net) ..... 6,109 340 — (229) 6,220
Other operating income . . . . 4,857 1,780 — (740) 5,897

Non-interest income ..... 18,447 5,238 — (2,182) 21,503

Total income ..... 31,115 9,800 (157) (7,186) 33,572
Operating expenses ..... (14,435) (7,537) (491)(b) 4,354 (18,109)

Profit before other operating
charges and impairment
losses ..... 16,680 2,263 (648) (2,832) 15,463

Insurance claims (net) ..... (4,652) (461) — 274 (4,839)
Impairment losses ..... (2,128) (892) — 932 (2,088)

Operating profit before tax . . . 9,900 910 (648) (1,626) 8,536
Tax ..... (2,052) 12 190(c) 452 (1,398)

Profit from continuing
operations ..... 7,848 922 (458) (1,174) 7,138

Attributable to:
Minority interests ..... 163 1,029 (146) (1,174) (128)
Other owners ..... 246 — 295(d) — 541
Ordinary shareholders ..... 7,439 (107) (607) — 6,725

7,848 922 (458) (1,174) 7,138

Per 25p ordinary share
(pence):

Basic earnings (continuing
operations) ..... 66.8 57.8

Diluted earnings (continuing
operations) ..... 66.2 57.4

Number of shares (million):
Weighted average ordinary

shares ..... 11,135 11,628(6)

Weighted average diluted
ordinary shares ..... 11,328 11,821(6)

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the RBS Group has been extracted from its audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007. Details
of the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.

(2) The financial information for ABN AMRO consists of the income statement for the period in 2007 prior to the acquisition by

[…]

1 January 2007 were the same as the actual provisional fair value adjustments at the date of acquisition recognised by RBS
in its audited accounts for 2007.

(4) Businesses transferred or to be transferred to Fortis and Santander as set out in the CSA. This information has been
extracted from ABN AMRO’s unaudited management information for the year ended 31 December 2007 without material
adjustment.

(5) RBS Group financial information including the effect of the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBS, as set out in the
CSA.

(6) The pro forma weighted average number of shares comprises the actual weighted average number of shares for 2007 and
the number of Ordinary Shares issued in relation to the acquisition of ABN AMRO, assuming that they were issued on
1 January 2007, adjusted for the Rights Issue in June 2008. The number of shares do not reflect the one-for-40 capitalisation
issue in September 2008.

100

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

Adjustments

Placing Preference Acquisition Transfers to Pro Forma
RBS and Open Share Rights of minority Fortis and RBS

Group(1) Offer(2) Issue(3) Issue(4) interests(5) Santander(6) Group(7)

(£ millions)
Assets
Cash and balances

at central banks . . 17,866 14,735 5,000 12,000 (191)(a) (3,625) 45,785
Loans and advances

to banks ..... 219,460 — — — — (5,966) 213,494
Loans and advances

to customers . . . . 829,250 — — — — (124,721) 704,529
Securities ..... 347,682 — — — — (11,369) 336,313
Derivatives ..... 337,410 — — — — (741) 336,669
Intangible assets . . . 48,492 — — — 247(b) (21,448) 27,291
Property, plant and

equipment ..... 18,750 — — — — (1,819) 16,931
Other assets ..... 35,655 — — — — (5,193) 30,462
Assets of disposal

groups ..... 45,954 — — — — (43,057) 2,897

Total assets ..... 1,900,519 14,735 5,000 12,000 56 (217,939) 1,714,371

Liabilities
Deposits by banks . . 312,633 — — — — (14,732) 297,901
Customer accounts . 682,365 — — — — (120,319) 562,046
Debt securities in

issue ..... 273,615 — — — — (12,912) 260,703
Settlement balances

and short
positions ..... 91,021 — — — — (9) 91,012

Derivatives ..... 332,060 — — — — (369) 331,691
Subordinated

liabilities ..... 37,979 — — — (2)(c) (526) 37,451
Other liabilities . . . . . 50,192 — — — — (8,148) 42,044
Liabilities of disposal

groups ..... 29,228 — — — — (27,961) 1,267

Total liabilities . . . . . 1,809,093 — — — (2) (184,976) 1,624,115

Net assets ..... 91,426 14,735 5,000 12,000 58 (32,963) 90,256

Minority interests . . . 38,388 — — — 58(d) (32,963) 5,483
Equity owners . . . . . 53,038 14,735 5,000 12,000 — — 84,773

Total equity ..... 91,426 14,735 5,000 12,000 58 (32,963) 90,256

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the RBS Group has been extracted from its audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007. Details
on the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.

(2) The net proceeds of the Placing and Open Offer are calculated on the basis that RBS issues 22,909,776,276 New Shares of
25p each at 65.5 pence per New Share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Placing and Open Offer of
£265 million (inclusive of VAT).

(3) The net proceeds of the Preference Share Issue are calculated on the basis that RBS issues 5 million Preference Shares of

[…]

7 Directors’ interests

Save as set out in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 below, no Director has any interests (beneficial or
non-beneficial) in the share capital of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

7.1 Directors’ shareholdings

As at 31 October 2008 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document),
the interests (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the Directors (as well as their
immediate families) in the share capital of RBS or (so far as is known or could with reasonable due
diligence be ascertained by the relevant Director) interests of a person connected (within the
meaning of Section 252 of the Companies Act) with a Director and the existence of which was
known to or could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by the Directors as at 31 October

129

2008 together with such interests as are expected to be held immediately following completion of
the Placing and Open Offer are as follows:

Executive Directors

Immediately following
completion of the Placing

As at 31 October 2008 and Open Offer(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Shares capital Shares capital

Sir Fred Goodwin ..... 1,146,873 0.007 2,734,851 0.007
Mr Fisher ..... 32,514 — 77,533 —
Mr Pell ..... 256,615 0.002 611,928 0.002
Mr Whittaker ..... 550,686 0.003 1,313,174 0.003

Chairman

Immediately following
completion of the Placing

As at 31 October 2008 and Open Offer(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Shares capital Shares capital

Sir Tom McKillop ..... 343,488 0.002 819,086 0.002

Immediately following
completion of the Placing

As at 31 October 2008 and Open Offer(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Non-Executive Directors Shares capital Shares capital

Mr Buchan ..... 66,055 — 157,515 —
Dr Currie ..... 4,405 — 10,504 —
Mr Fish ..... 182,309 0.001 358,459 0.001
Mr Friedrich ..... 182,436 0.001 435,039 0.001
Mr Hester ..... — — — —
Mr Hunter ..... 17,338 — 41,344 —
Mr Koch ..... 148,625 0.001 354,413 0.001
Mrs Kong ..... 42,935 — 102,383 —
Mr MacHale ..... 119,230 0.001 284,317 0.001
Mr McFarlane ..... — — — —
Sir Steve Robson ..... — — — —
Mr Ryan ..... — — — —
Mr Scott ..... 38,547 — 91,919 —
Mr Sutherland ..... 29,134 — 69,473 —

Preference shares

Mr Fish held 20,000 non-cumulative preference shares of US$0.01 each at 31 October 2008 and
Mr Koch held 20,000 non-cumulative preference shares of US$0.01 each at 31 October 2008. No
other Director had an interest in the preference shares during the year.

Notes:

(1) Details of the options and awards over Shares held by the Directors are set out in paragraph 7.2 below. They are not
included in the interests of the Directors shown in the table above.

(2) Assuming that no share options are exercised or awards vest between the date of this document and Admission
and that the New Shares which the Directors currently intend to take up under the Open Offer are taken up. Some of